

**Item No.05**

**Ex. No.222/2025**

**Sumit Pahwa Vs. MGI Infratech Pvt. Ltd.**

**13.03.2026**

**Present: Sh. Pramod Kumar Pahwa, father of DH, in person.**

**Sh. Lalit Kumat Pahwa (through video conferencing), learned counsel for DH.**

**Ms. Upasna Singh, learned counsel for JD.**

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Ld. Counsel for JD submits that she is the newly engaged counsel in this case and will file her Vaklatnama on record today itself during the course of the day after e-filing the same.

It is submitted jointly that there is a possibility of amicable resolution of the dispute between the parties.

In view of the submissions, both the parties are directed to appear in Lok Adalat to be held on 22.03.2026 to explore the possibilities of settlement.

Ahlmad is directed to send the case file, so that the case can be listed in the Lok Adalat on 22.03.2026.

List the matter before this Court on **22.04.2026**.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]  
DJ-02, South-East,  
Saket Court, New Delhi  
13.03.2026/sk**